RESOLUTION NO. 516

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AN FAA GRANT OFFER FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A MASTER PLAN FOR THE PRINEVILLE - CROOK COUNTY AIRPORT.

Be it resolved by the members of the City Council of the City of Prineville, Oregon as follows:

Section 1. That the City of Prineville shall accept the Grant Offer of the United States of America through the Federal Aviation Administration in the amount of \$23,398.00 for the purpose of obtaining Federal Aid under the Airport Planning Grant Program Project No. A-41-0051-01 in the development of an Airport Master Plan for the Prineville - Crook County Airport; and

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Prineville is hereby authorized and directed to sign the statement of Acceptance of said Grant Offer (entitled Part II - Acceptance, FAA Form 5900-1 PG1) on behalf of the City of Prineville, and the City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to attest the signature of the Mayor and to impress the official seal of the City of Prineville on the aforesaid statement of Acceptance; and

Section 3. A true copy of the Grant Offer referred to herein is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THIS 8th DAY OF NOWIMBER, 1977.

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS 9th DAY OF NOUEMBER, 1977.

Dr. Riley L. Allen, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patrick J. Lynch, City Administrator